

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE NEW 49'ERS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTHWEST MINING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA J. SPUHLER
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NORTHWEST MINING ASSOCIATION.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND	3
A. The Mining Law	3
B. Forest Service Mining Regulations	4
C. The Endangered Species Act.....	6
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE MAJORITY FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE MINERS' STATUTORY RIGHT TO MINE	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE MAJORITY RELIED ON THE SUBJECTIVE VIEWS OF THE PARTIES INSTEAD OF THE FOREST SERVICE'S INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE MAJORITY’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PREVIOUS INTERPRETATION OF “DISCRETIONARY AGENCY ACTION” AND EXPANDS THE DEFINITION OF “AGENCY ACTION” TO INCLUDE AGENCY INACTION	18
A. Under <i>Home Builders</i> , The Forest Service Does Not Have The Requisite Discretion During The NOI Process To Trigger Section 7 Consultation	19
B. The Majority Has Expanded The Definition Of Agency Action To Include Agency Inaction	21
IV. THE MAJORITY’S UNPRECEDENTED EXPANSION OF WHAT CONSTITUTES “AGENCY ACTION” WILL HAVE EXTREME REPERCUSSIONS IF LEFT UNADDRESSED	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1999)	21
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	12
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	17
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	20
<i>Forbes v. Gracey</i> , 94 U.S. 762 (1876)	11
<i>High Country Citizens Alliance v. Clarke</i> , 454 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv. (Karuk I)</i> , 379 F.Supp.2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv. (Karuk II)</i> , 640 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 15
<i>Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv. (Karuk III)</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996)	21, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Shumway v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)	7, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Siskiyou Reg'l Educ. Project v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 20
<i>Texas Indep. Producers and Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Smith</i> , 249 U.S. 337 (1919)	3, 11
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. North Amer. Transp. & Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920)	3
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , 468 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Krushnic</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930).....	11
 STATUTES	
Lode Law of 1866 (14 Stat. 251-53)	22
Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	20
The Endangered Species Act (“ESA”) 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	6, 7
The Organic Administration Act of 1897, 16 U.S.C. § 473, <i>et seq.</i>	3, 10, 12
16 U.S.C. § 478	3, 4, 12
16 U.S.C. § 482	10
16 U.S.C. § 551	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 21a	12
The Mining Law, 30 U.S.C. § 22, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 23	3
30 U.S.C. § 26	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
36 C.F.R. § 228	12
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a).....	5, 6, 14
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(1)	5
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(2)	5, 6, 14
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(4)	14
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(f)	6
36 C.F.R. § 228.5(a)(1)	6
36 C.F.R. § 228.5(a)(3)	6
36 C.F.R. § 228.7	16
36 C.F.R. § 228.8 (2004).....	4
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(a) (2004)	5
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(b) (2004)	5
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(e) (2004).....	5
36 C.F.R. § 261.10(a).....	16
36 C.F.R. § 261.10(b).....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3809	25
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	7, 18
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	7, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGISTER

<i>National Forests Surface Use Under U.S. Mining Laws</i> , 39 Fed. Reg. 31,317-21 (Aug. 28, 1974)	4, 13
45 Fed. Reg. 78,902 (Nov. 26, 1980)	24
68 Fed. Reg. 39,087 (July 1, 2003)	25
<i>Clarification as to When a Notice of Intent To Operate and/or Plan of Operation Is Needed for Locatable Mineral Operations on National Forest System Lands</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 32,713 (June 6, 2005)	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Government Accountability Office, <i>More Federal Management Attention is Needed to Improve the Consultation Process</i> (March 2004)	24
J. Root, <i>Limiting the Scope of Reinitiation: Reforming Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act</i> , 10 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1035, 1036 (2002)	24
U.S. Forest Service, <i>Notice of Intent Instructions: 36 CFR 228.4(a) – Locatable Minerals</i> , http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsm9_020952.pdf (last visited September 26, 2012)	5
